TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Richard J. Helferich		06/07/2004	INDIVIDUAL:
The Thompson Trust Partnership		05/31/2004	PARTNERSHIP: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ecovate Inc.	
Street Address:	1860 Blake Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 210	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	l Code: 80202	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2291796	READYTALK	
Registration Number:	2131552	READYTALK	
Registration Number:	1561935	READY TALKER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)610-6200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-610-6100

Email: boxip@hhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: David L. London

Address Line 1: 8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Box Intellectual Property

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86043.01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David L. London

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002877 FRAME: 0579

229/196

).06% T Total Attachments: 3 source=00000001#page1.tif source=00000002#page1.tif source=00000003#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002877 FRAME: 0580

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Richard J. Helferich and The Thompson Trust Partnership, an individual and a partnership, respectively, each formerly with an address at 8408 Sterling Bridge Road, Chapel Hill, NC 27516, and currently located and doing business at 9207 Deering Avenue, Suite A, Chatsworth, CA 91311 (together, "Assignor"), are the owners of the marks on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, assign and transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks to Ecovate Inc., a corporation located and doing business at 1860 Blake Street, Suite 210, Denver, CO 80202 (hereinafter "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, the parties are effecting said sale, assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business connected with the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past, present and future infringements of the Marks.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

	1	THE THOMPSON TRUST PARTNERSHIP
Date:	5/31/04	By: Liman Holwsky
		Name: CoriAND 1. PACEVSKY
		Title: Member

\\DE - 86043/0001 - 206467 v1

RICHARD J. HELFERICH/

Date: 6 - 7 - 04

SCHEDULE A MARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Corresponding Ser./Reg. No.	Filing/Reg. Date
READYTALK	2,291,796	November 16, 1999
READYTALK	2,131,552	January 27, 1998
READY TALKER	1,561,935	October 24, 1989

\\\DE - 86043/0001 - 206467 v1

RECORDED: 06/23/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002877 FRAME: 0583